The New Zealand Gazette, the official newspaper of the
Government of New Zealand, is published weekly on
Thursday . Publishing time is 4 p.m .
Notices for publication and related correspondence should be
addressed to :
Gazette Office,
Department of Internal Affairs,
P.O . Box 805,

Safety helmets manufactured by AGV, Italy, bearing the
certification mark of the Snell Memorial Foundation M90, and
bearing the model designation :
Answer M-10 .
Signed at Wellington this 18th day of March 1993 .
H. C. MATHESON, Senior Automotive Engineer .
go2421
Exemption From Trailer Breakaway Requirement
Pursuant to regulation 90, subclause (1) of the Traffic
Regulations 1976, the Secretary for Transport, hereby
exempts the specified class of motor vehicles specified below
from the requirements of regulation 83 (b) of the Traffic
Regulations 1976, provided that those vehicles comply with
the conditions below.
Specified Class:
The specified class of motor vehicles is :
Any passenger service vehicle that is a heavy passenger
service vehicle in accordance with the exemption St281192
"Exemption From Specified Requirements of the Passenger
Service Vehicle Construction Regulations 1978" : dated
20 November 1992 .
NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE
Conditions :
1. The trailer has a gross vehicle mass less than 3500 kgs.
2. The trailer complies with section 4.5 .1 of the amendment to
St281192, dated 18 December 1992 ; which is available from
the Manager, Vehicle Standards, P.O . Box 27-459,
Wellington .
Dated at Wellington this 19th day of March 1993 .
P. W. BOWEN, for the Secretary of Transport.
(MOT VS12-03-90)
go2422
Transport Act 1962
The Traffic (Whakatane District) Notice No. 1,
1993
Pursuant to the Transport Act 1962, a delegation from the
Minister of Transport, and a subdelegation from the Secretary
for Transport dated the 16th day of November 1992, I, John
Paul Edgar, Senior Traffic Engineer, give the following notice :
Notice
First Schedule
Situated within Whakatane District at Piripai :
go2428
787
This notice may be cited as the Traffic (Whakatane District)
Notice No. 1, 1993 .
The area specified in the First Schedule is declared to be a
closely populated locality for the purposes of section 52 of the
Transport Act 1962 .
The roads specified in the Second Schedule are declared to be
70 kilometre an hour speed limit areas pursuant to regulation
21 (2) of the Traffic Regulations 1976 .
The Traffic (Whakatane District) Notice No . 1, 1986, signed
on the 7th day of January 1986", issued pursuant to section 52